

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
CRP NO: 1192 OF 2026

Between

Sajjanapu Vijayalaxmi, W/o.Brahmananandam.

.....PETITIONER/Plaintiff

AND

1. Ramtenki Srinivas, S/o.Late Pandu. Age 35 years, Occ. Agriculture.
2. Ramtenki Ektaiah, S/o.Laxmaiah, Age 40 years, Occ. Agriculture.
3. Ramtenki Bojaiah, S/o.Laxmaiah, Age 35 years, Occ. Agriculture.
4. Ramtenki Thukaram, S/o.Laxmaiaha, Age 45 years, Occ. Agriculture.
5. Ramtenki hanumanthu, S/o.Not Known, Age 50 years, Occ. Agriculture.

All are R/o.Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.

.....RESPONDENTS/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to call for records in the Order IA No.24 of 2026 in OS No.35 of 2024 (Old OS No.43 of 2018), dated 11/03/2026 on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Asifabad examine and set aside the same by permitting the husband of the Petitioner herein to depose in OS No.35 of 2024 (Old OS No.43 of 2018) on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Asifabad on behalf of the Petitioner.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.35 of 2024 (Old OS No.43 of 2018) on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Asifabad, pending disposal of CRP No 1192 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kondadi Ajay Kumar Advocate for the Petitioner and the Court made the following.

✓

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same.

List on 12.06.2026.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.35 of 2024 on the file of learned Senior Civil Judge, Asifabad till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Asifabad.
2. Ramtenki Srinivas, S/o.Late Pandu, Age 35 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.[By SPAD]
3. Ramtenki Ektaiah, S/o.Laxmaiah, Age 40 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.[By SPAD]
4. Ramtenki Bojaiah, S/o.Laxmaiah, Age 35 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.[By SPAD]
5. Ramtenki Thukaram, S/o.Laxmaiaha, Age 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.[By SPAD]
6. Ramtenki hanumanthu, S/o.Not Known, Age 50 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Nambala shivar, Rebbena Mandal, Kumuram Bheem Asifabad District.[By SPAD]
7. One CC to Sri. KONDADI AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 24-04-2026

LIST ON 12.06.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.1192 of 2026

STAY

